
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 360

TO BE ANSWERED ON I3.08.20I5

NATIONAL RURAL LIVELIHOOD PROJECTS

*,360. ADV. NAREI\DRA KESHAV SAWAIKAR:

(a)

(b)

(c)
(d)

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

whether the Govemment have availed substantiar credit from the Intemationar Deveropment
A^ssociation (IDA) for implementation of the Nationar Rural Livelihood p.jil 0,riiii;;;;"'if so, the details thereof together with the names of districts and blocks in the selecte<l
States where the credit money has been utilized;
the extent to which these States have been benefited; and whether the Govemment proposes to.cov€r the-remaining districts in the country under anyother credit scheme and ifso, the details thereol?

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table ofthe House

ANSWER
MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI BIRENDER SINGH)

a)


staiement referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Starred euestion No. 360 due for Answer on13.08.2015.

(a) and (b): The Govemment has launched Nationar Rural I.iverihoods Mission (NRLM),a centrally Sponsored Scheme,_^across the country with the objective to organize the rurar poorwomen into Self Help Groups (SHGs) and continuously nurture and support them tifl the), attainappreciable increase in incomes over a period of time and come out ofabject poverty. NRLM seeksto reach out to all rural poor women in the country in a phased rnan,nJ ;, ;;;l"ur'ZOzq-Zs. iff'a"r:ti:d:t*

is being implemented in all StatJs i"*""pt couy and in one uiion reritory

National Rural Liverihoods project (NRLp) is being implemented under the aegis of NRLM. TheGovernment of India has signed an agreement with ;he wo;id sank in.rury, 20ii, r*
"""iii"e

roecredit of US $ l billion for National Rural Livelihoods ero;Lct 6NRre; to u" availed orer a periodof five years. The objective was to increase effectivenesi'of th" ,"*u."". L"irg *iiJ.a *a*NRLM through professionalizing the overall p.ogrrr*" management and moving towards aresults-based approach throughour the countr;. s'ruiqr"ntiy. the project has been restructured andthe credit amount reduced to US $500 milion which is to LL auaitea by December, 20i7. NRLp isbeing implemented in select blocks of l3 high poverty itates wtr;ctr account for 92%o of the ruralpoor in the country. The names of district, *d uto"[, covered by the NRLP in the selected l3states where the work has commenced are indicated in a statement encrosed as Annexure I.
(c): The achievements made under the project in terms ofsocial mobilization ofpoor householdsinto SHGs and their capitalization is indicatei in statement enclosed as Annexure II.
(d): All the remaining districts in the country are being covered under NRLM in a phasedmanner by the year 2024-25. At present, there is no propos=ar of coverage u"a"rlny'oii.. o"ortscheme.

?


Annexurc I

List of NRLP States, Districts and Blocks where work has commenced

S.No
State District BIock

1 Assam Chirang Borobazar,Sidli-Chiran
2 Assam Dhemaji Dhema SissiborI n

AI ur,Lala3 Assam Hailakandi
4 Assam Jorhat North West Jorhat ,Titabor ,U M uliajt I a

Lan some I Lumba on ,RO han5 Assam KarbiAnglong
6 Assam Nagaon Ba 1 n ,Barh r ,Binnakandi ,Dolon
7 Assam Sonitpur Borchala ,Chaiduar ,Dhekiajuli ,Pub Chaiduar

8 Assam Tinsukia Guijan,Kakopathar,Sadiya
9 Bihar Auranagabad Goh ,Madanpur ,Nabinagar ,Rafiganj l0 Bihar Banka Bausi ,Belhar ,Chanan ,Katoria l1 Bihar Bhagalpur Kahalgaon,Pirpainti .Sonhaula,Sultanganj

Bihar Darbhanga Bahadurpur,Baheri,Biraul,Darbhanga
Bihar Gopalganl Baikunthpur,Barauli,Kuchaikote,Ma4j!a

14 Bihar Jamui Chakai ,Jhajha ,Khaira ,Sono
15 Bihar Katihar Barari ,Kadwa ,Korha ,Manihan t6 Kishanganj Dighalbank ,Kochadhamin ,Pothia ,Thakurgan j t7 Madhepura Bihariganj,Gwalpara,Kishanganj,Kumarkhand l8 Bihar Munger Bariarpur,Dharhara,Kharagpur,Munger t9 Bihar Nawada Akbarpur ,Nawada ,Sirdala ,Warisaligan j

20 Bihar PashchimChamparan Gaunaha,Majhaulia,Narkatiaganj,Sidhaw
21 Bihar Patna Dhanarua,Masaurhi,Naubatpur,Paliganj
22 Bihar PurbiChamparan Chakia-Pipra,Dhaka,Motihari,Patahi
23 Bihar Rohtas Dinara ,Nokha ,Sasaram ,Sheosagar
24 Bihar Saharsa Patarghat ,Saur Bazar ,Sonbarsa
25 Bihar Samastipur Bibhutpur,Kalyanpur,Samastipur,Uiiarpur
26 Bihar Sitamarhi Bathnaha,Dumra,Riga,Runisaidpur
2l Bihar Supaul Basantpur,Chhatapur,Pratapgani,Tribeniganj
28 Chhattisgarh Baloda Bazat Simga
29 Chhattisgarh Balrampur Balrampur,Ramchandrapur,Wadrafnagar
30 Chhattisgarh Bastar Bakawand,Bastanar,Bastar
31 Chhattisgarh Gariyaband Chhurra

Chhattisgarh Kondagaon Makdi
Chhattisgarh Raipur Arang,Tilda
Chhattisgarh Ralnandagon Dongargaon,Manpur,Ra.inandgaon

35 Chhattisgarh Surajpur Odagi
36 Chhattisgarh Surguia Lakhanpur

Gujarat Amreli Babra,Jafrabad,Khambha
38 Gujarat BanasKantha Amirgadh ,Tharad ,Vav

Gu.iarat Dohad Dhanpur ,Garbada
40 Gujarat Narmada Dediyapada ,Sagbara
41 Gujarat PanchMahals Ghoghamba,Morva (Hadaf)
+l Guiarat Patan Sami,Santalpur
43 Gujarat Surendranagar Chuda ,Sayla

I
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l3

Bihar
Bihar

JJ
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44 Gu arat T Nizar,Uchchhal
45 Gujarat Vadodara Kawant ,Nasvadi
46 Jharkhand Dumka Kathikund ,Sikari a

47 Jharkhand Giridih Ben bad ,Dumri
48 Jharkhand Godda Pather ma ,Porai ahat
49 Jharkhand Gumla Basia ,Gh ra ,Gumla ,Palkot ,Raidih
50 Jharkhand Khunti Murhu ,Rania ,To
51 Jharkhand I-atehar
52 Jharkhand Lohardaga

Barwadih ,l-atehar
Kisko ,Kuru ,Senha

53 Jharkhand Pakur
54 Jharkhand Palamu

ur

Lini ra ,Mahesh r,Pakuria
Chha ur,Satbarwa

Goilkera ,Khun ani ,Manoh

55 Jharkhand Ranchi
56 Jharkhand Simdega
57 Jharkhand West Singhbhum

Karnataka Gadag Gada ,Mundar i ,Nara nd ,Ron ,Shirahatt
59 Karnataka Koppal Ko al ,Kushta i ,Yelb
60 Mysore He d ,Tirumakudal-evankote ,Hunsur ,N anan
6t Tumkur ,SiraChikna akanhalli ,Madhu iri ,Pav
62 Kamataka Uttara Kannada urAnkola ,Kumta ,Su a ,Yell
63 Madhya Alirajpur Alirajpur ,Bhabra ,Jobat ,Kathiwada ,Sondwa "Udaigarh
64 Madhya Anuppur Anuppu!,Jaithari,Kotma,Pushprajgarh

Madhya Balaghat Lalbarra ,Waraseoni
66 Madhya Rarwani Barwani ,Niwali ,Pansemal ,Pati ,Rajpur ,Sendhwa ,Thikri

bt Ivladhya
Pradesh

Dhar

Madhya
Pradesh

Dindori

Badnawar ,Bagh ,Dahi ,Dhar ,Dharampuri ,Gandhwani
,Kukshi ,Manawar ,Nalchha ,Nisarpur ,Sard
Amarpur,Bajag,Dindori,Karanjiya,Mehandwani
,Samnapur ,Shahpura

arpur,Tirla

69 Jhabua Jhabua ,Meghnagar ,Petlawad ,Rama ,Ranapur ,Thandla

70
Madhya
Pradesh

Mandla
Bichhiya ,Bijadandi ,Ghughri ,Mandla ,Mawai ,Mohgaon
,Nainpur,Narayangan j,Niwas

7t Madhya Shahdol Beohari ,Burhar Gohparu,Jaisinghnagar,Sohagpur
72 Madhya Sheopur Karahal,Sheopur,Vijaypur
73 Maharashtra Gadchiroli Aheri,Dhanora,Etapal li,Kurkheda
74 Maharashtra Gondia ArjuniMorgaon,Salekasa,Tiroda

Maharashtra Jalna Bhokatdan ,Ghansavangi ,Jalna I
76 Maharashtra Nandurbar Akkalkuwa ,Akrani ,Shahada

-

77 Maharashtra
78 Maharashtra Ratnagiri tnagiri ,Sangameshwara,RaLan
79 Maharashtra Solapur Barshi ,Malshiras ,Mohol ,Sangola
80 Maharashtra Thane Bhiwandi ,Jawhar ,Pal ar,Shaha ur,Talasari
8l Maharashtra Wardha Deoli ,Seloo ,Wardha
82 Maharashtra Yavatmal
OJ Odisha Deogarh Barkote,Reamal,Tileibani

ur ,Raln ,Ghatan i ,Kalamb ,KelBabul

84 Odisha Cajapati
85 Odisha Canjam Chatrapur,Chikiti,Ganjam,Khallikote,Rangeil unda
86 Odisha Koraput Bori mma,Ko ut,Ko ad,Laxmi UI

87 Odisha Malkangiri Khairaput,Kud umulugumma,Malkangiri,Mathili
88 Odisha Mayurbhanj Bangriposi ,Joshipur ,Karanj ia ,Kusumi ,Morada
89 Odisha Rayagada k ,Chandrapur ,Kashipur ,MunigudaB issamcuttac

I

68
1

I

I

Angara ,Namkum
Kolebira,Thethaitangar

58

I Karnataka
Karnataka

65

Madhya
Pradesh

75

Osmanabad Lohara,Osmanabad,Tuliapur

I

j Gumma ,Nuagada ,R.Udayagiri ,Rayagada


90 Odisha Sambal ur Bamra ,Jamanki ra ,J omura,Kuchindau
91 Ra asthan
92 Ra asthan
93 asthanRa
94 asthan
95 R asthan
96 Ra asthan
97 Ra asthan
98 Tamil Nadu
99 Tamil Nadu
100 Tamil Nadu
l0r Tamil Nadu
102 Uttar Pradesh
103 Uttar Pradesh
104 Uttar Pradesh
105 Uttar Pradesh
106 Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh
108 Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh
Il0 Uttar Pradesh
1ll Uttar Pradesh
112 Uttar Pradesh
l13 Uttar Pradesh
114 Uttar Pradesh
lt5
1t6 Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

A mer Kekri
Banswara ChotiSarvan
Chittor B n
Jodh r Balesar
Pali Pali

alkhoont
Sirohi Pindwara
Erode Amma et Anth I ur Gob Modakk hThan

I uruc I
avur Orathanadu Pattukkotta Than ThI avur Iru dai marud urThe Nil tns Coonoor GudalLlr Kot I r I Udh t

Tiruchi alli Manachanal Iur Marun un T Pet ThottA tam a Sham SAbad

Ati h T al
Allahabad Koraon
Ambedkar N ar Akh ur
Aurai a Achchalda
Azam h Thekma
Ba Binoli
Bahraich Mihin urwa
Banda Naraini
Basti Bankati
Bi nor Na ibabad
Budaun Sal ur
Chandauli D ur
Deoria Gauri Bazar

Mahewa
Hamir ur Sume ur
Hardoi Ahrori
Jalaun Kadaura
Kheri t\r asan
Mirz ur Chhanve
Shamli Thanabhawan
Sonbhadra Cho
24P as South B 1 S hnu u f T J T P tharo a a o a Pr t I maBankura Patr R b dh Salas an I un tora S Im Birbhum Bol S ketanr n I D b M hamu ur o mad Bazar

D h On HI n ta ald bar M kle l I I ,Sitai
Jal n A I urd oI uar n Dh Kalchiu Mat AIn I 1 I
Maldah Hab b Har h handraI r I S c ur T o Ka I lachak on PurbaMedini ur Kh T Ne urI o an d ram One Ram r One ,TamlukPurulia

118 Uttar Pradesh
I l9
120 Uttar Pradesh
111 Uttar Pradesh
t22 Uttar Pradesh
123 Uttar Pradesh
124 West Ben
125 West Ben al
126 West Ben I

127 West Ben I

128 West Ben
t29 West Ben I

130 West Ben al
13l West B I Ba undi ,Jai ur ,Manbazar Two ,Para

,'\

)

t07

109

Uttar Pradesh

Etawah
117

Uttar Pradesh

Basanti

Coochbehar


Abstract:

State Districts Blocks
Assam 8 25
Bihar l9 77
Ctrhattisgarh 9 l6

arat .)

Jharkhand 9 3l
Karnataka 5 20
Madhya
Pradesh l0 62
Maharashtra 10 36
Odisha 8 JJ

asthan 7 7
Tamil Nadu 4
Uttar Pradesh 22 22

aVest Bengal 8

:\

u

I
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Revolvin Fund
Community Investment

Fund

S,NO States
Households
Mobilized

No. of
SHGs

Amount
(Rs. In
crore)

No. of
SHGs

Amount
(Rs. In
crore)

ASSAM 30751 I 29946 16169 3452 I 8.36
2 BIHAR 79693 44.29 29289 169.73
J CHHATTISGARH I11269 10t87 7142 10.58 3946 23.40
4 GUJARAT 256676 19644 7964 8.23 1543 7.68
5 JHARKHAND 211846 17500 12278 18.39 85t7

250s29 206s6 3645 5.4 r r 040

7
MADHYA
PRADESH 481746 4s076 24644 33.14 16470

8.35

95.89
8 MAHARASHTRA 332173 29952 14337 20.t2 3s96 20.16
9 ODISHA 263549 25122 7435 9.79 1459 7.59

10 RAJASTHAN 34788 2864 1574 2.36 482 J.+O
ll TAMIL NADU l 9 1054 1398 I 2570 3.60 0 0.00

t2
UTTAR
PRADESH 84941 6742 3135 4.01 2.57

l3 WEST BENGAL 481026 23963 33.13

514

0

Total 396s82s 346697 154423 277.17 70308 401.52

Annexure-II

Progress made under NRLp (progress up to June 20lS)

0

SHGs
promoted

1

24.12

958717 29567

44.04
6 KARNATAKA

45334 0.00

